) \
File No. \%0 440 Committee item No. 19
: " Board ltem No. Yo

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

‘Committee: Government Audit and Oversight Date October 10, 2013

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date (R BsL 2Z F5
CMTE BOARD ' ’

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance ‘

Legislative Digest - -
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report |
MOU ‘

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

OO OO OO OO
N ==

OTHER (Use back side if additiona_l_l space is needed)

S 4o Whnpe
DAANG For QST RALYGS W)

OOOOOOOORE
O

Completed by:_ Erica Dayrit Date October 4, 2013
Completed by: BPRACA DAl Date_01M8e2 10, 2¢i3

1547



-

N .8 w N — o © oo ~J (0] (&) BN w N -

O © ® N O o A w0 N

FILE NO. 130930 ORDINANCE NO.

[Collective Ba-rgaining Agreement, Amendment No. 1 - Operating Engineers Local Union No.
3 of the International Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO, Supervising Probation Officers]
Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014 Collective
Bargaining Agreemenf betweén the City and County of San Francisco and Operating
Engineers Local Union No. 3 of the International Union of Operating Engineers, AFL- |
CIO, Supervising Probation Officers, by implementing specified terms and conditions

of employment'vfor FY2013-2014.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;
_ deletions are stri eadies1i ' )
Board amendment additions are double-underlined;

Board amendment deletions are strikethrough-nermal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Sectidn 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 1
to the 2012-2014 Collective Bargaining Agreement betweén the City and County of San
Francisco and Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 of the International Union of Operating -
Ehgineers,- AFL-CIO, Supervising Probation Ofﬁcers, by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014. |

Amendment No. 1 to the Collective Bargaihing Agreement so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 130930.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: C T e
ELCTIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney
Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS .
Page 1
10/4/2013

1548




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER » : Ben Rosenfield
o ' Controller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

October 8, 2013

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Numbers 130914, 130915, 130917, 130918, 130921, 130922, 130923, 130924, 130925,
130928, 130929, 130930, 130932, 130934, 130935, and 130936: Various amendments to
Memoranda of Understanding (MOU) to change the City’s contribution on medical
premiums effective January 1, 2015

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, I am submitting a cost analysis of 16 amendments to MOUs between
the City and County of San Francisco and various employee unions, see Attachment A for a detailed listing
of affected groups. The amendments apply to MOUSs for the period commencing July 1, 2012 through June
30, 2014, effecting 6,509 authorized positions with a salary base of approximately $800.5 million and an
overall pay and benefits base of approximately $1,149.0 million.

Our analysis finds that from FY 2014-15 through FY 2015-16 the amendments to the MOUs result in
increased costs to the City of approximately $0.9 million in FY 2014-15 and $1.6 million in FY 2015-16.
These costs are exclusively the result of an increase to the employer share of costs for health plan
premiums. The changes to employer share of costs are intended to stabilize plan membership in order to
preserve competition in rate setting amongst insurers, resulting in savings to net employee and employer
health contnbutlons beginning in 2016.

In addition fo the costs listed above and detailed in Attachment A, a provision in the recently approved
MOU with the San Francisco Police Officer’s Association (POA) extends the increase in employer share

of health premium costs to POA members at a savmgs of approximately $17,000 in FY 2014-15 and
$250,000 in FY 2015-16.

Note that all of the amended MOUs conclude June 30, 2014, six months before the rates become effective.
However, they include language indicating that the parties agree to not negotiate on the rates during the
next round of contract negotiations. Also, in order to convert health plan costs which are calculated on a

calendar year basis to fiscal year costs our analysis assumes that the rate structure for calendar year 2016
remains consistent with the rates agreed on for 2015 in the current amendments.

415-554-7500 City Hall « 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place « Roam 316 *» San Francisco CA 94102-4694 - FAX 415-554-7466

1549



To develop costs our analysis uses Health Service System (HSS) projected rate amounts for 2014 — 2016
and HSS enrollment numbers for calendar year 2013. Our analysis does not include changes in enrollment
number as a result of migration, separation, or new hires. '

If you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at 554-7500 or Drew Murrell of my staff at
554-7647. ' '

Sincerely,

Ben Rosenﬁelcg ; :
Controller

e

cc: . Martin Gran, ERD
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst-

1550



Attachment A

" Amendments to the Memoranda of Understanding of listed units from July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2014
Controller's Office Estimate of Costs/(Savings) FY 2014 2015 and FY 2015-2016

Annual Costs/(Savings) . ife Numbar Union
Benefits -
Effective January 1, 2015 , the contribution model for employee 1309014  Crafts Coalition
health insurance premiums will be based on the City's 130915 SFDA INVESTIGATORS ASSN
coniribution of a percentage of those premiums and the
employees payment of the balance (Percentage-Based 130917 SF PROBATION OFFICERS ASSN

Contribution Model), as described below: 130918  SF DEPUTY SHERIFFS ASSN
. 130921 LOCAL 21, PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENG
For medically single’ employees the City shall contribute 93% of 130022 SFIPOA, INSTITUTIONAL POLICE OFFIC ASSOC

the total premium , provided however, that the City's
contribution shall be capped at 93% of the employee only 130923 MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION

premium of the second highest cost plan. 130924  SF SHERIFFS MANAGERS and SUPERVISRS ASSN
130925 LOCAL 3, OPERATING ENGINEERS
For employees with one dependent the Clty shall contribute 130028  LOCAL 38, PLUMBERS

93% of the total premium , provided however, that the City's
contribution shall be capped at 93% of the employee plus one 130929 LOCAL 39, STATIONARY ENGINEERS

premium of the secand highest cost plan. 130930  SUPERVISING PROBATION OFFICERS
130032  LOCAL 856, TEAMSTERS - MULTI-UNIT
130934  TWU LOCAL 200, SEAM, TWU - SEAM

For employees with two or more dependents the City shall 130935 UAPD, UNION OF AMER PHYS & DEN 11-AA

contribute 83% of the total premium, provided however, that the :
City's contribution shall be capped at 83% of the employee plus 130036 UAPD, UNION OF AMER PHYS & DEN 8-CC
two or more premium of the second highest cost plan. Total

Amendment 5 to the MOU with the Palice Officer's Assodiation nfa  POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
contained a provision automatically adopting any Percentage-

Based Contribution Model agreed to by the City and the Public

Employee Committea (PEC) of the mm: Francisco Labor

Council before July 1, 2014,

FY 2014-2015 - EY 2015 - 2016
$ 68,000 5 133,000
3 6,000 $ 13,000
$ 7,000 $ 12,000
$ 109,000 $ 219,000
$ 347,000 $ 625,000
$ - $ 1,000
% 103,000 $ 195,000
$ 26,000 $ 53,000
3 7,000 3 13,000
$ 75,000 $ 149,000
$ 51,000 $ 105,000
$ 3,000 $ 7,000
$ 7,000 $ 14,000
$ 2,000 $ 5,000
$ 5,000 3 8,000
$ 39,000 $ 72,000
$ 855,000 $ 1,624,000
$ (17,000) § (250,000)

1551



BOARD of SUPERVISORS

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

MEMORANDUM

Ben Rosenfield, City Controller

Erlca Dayrit, Clerk, Government Audit and pverSIth Committee
Board of Supervisors .

October 1, 2013 _ |

SUBJECT: LEGISLATION INTRODUCED

The Board of Supervisors’ Government Audit and Oversight Committee has received

the foll

owing proposed legislation, introduced by Mayor Lee on September 24, 2013:
File No. 130912 |

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Automotive Machinists Union, Local 1414, Machinists Automotive Trades
District 190, International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, by
implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130913

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Bricklayers and Allied Crafts, Local 3; Hod Carriers, Local 166; Building
Inspectors' Association; The Northern California Carpenters Regional Council,
Local 22; Carpet, Linoleum, and Soft Tile Workers, Local 12; Plasterers and
Cement Masons, Local 300; Glaziers, Architectural Metal and Glass Workers,
Local Union No. 718; International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees,
Moving Picture Technicians, Artist and Allied Crafts of the United States, Its
Territories and Canada, Local 16; International Association of Bridge, Structural,
Ornamental, Reinforcing Iron Workers, Riggers and Machinery Movers, ‘Local
377; Pile Drivers, Divers, Carpenters, Bridge, Wharf and Dock Builders, Local
Union No. 34; Plasterers and Shophands, Local 66 United Union of Roofers,
Waterproofers and Allied Workers, Local 40; Sheet Metal Workers International
Union, Local 104; Teamsters, Local 853, by lmpIementlng specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014. ‘

1552



File No. 130914

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Bricklayers and Allied Crafts, Local 3; Hod Carriers, Local 166; Building
Inspectors' Association; The Northern California Carpenters Regional Council,
Local 22; Carpet, Linoleum and Soft Tile Workers, Local 12; Plasterers and
Cement Masons, Local 300; Glaziers, Architectural Metal and Glass Workers,
Local Union No. 718; International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees,
Moving Picture Technicians, Artist and Allied Crafts of the United States, lts
Territories and Canada, Local 16; International Association of Bridge, Structural,
Ornamental, Reinforcing Iron Workers, Riggers and Machinery Movers, Local
377; Pile Drivers, Divers, Carpenters, Bridge, Wharf and Dock Builders, Local
Union No. 34; Plasterers and Shophands, Local 66; United Union of Roofers,
Waterproofers and Allied Workers, Local 40; Sheet Metal Workers International
Union, Local 104; Teamsters, Local 853, by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130915.

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and San Francisco District Attorney Investigators’ Association by implementing -
spécified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014. '

File No. 130916

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and San Francisco Deputy Probation Officers’ Association by implementing .
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130917

" Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and San Francisco Deputy Probation Officers’ Association by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130918
Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco

and the San Francisco Deputy Sheriffs’ Association by implementing specified
terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

1553



File No. 130919

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014

Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco

and the Intemnational Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 6, by 1mplement|ng
specn‘" ied terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.-

File No. 130920

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, AFL-
- CIO, Local 21 by implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for
FY2013-2014. .

File No. 130921

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
‘Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, AFL-
CIO, Local 21, by |mplement|ng specified terms and conditions of employment for
FY2013-2014.

File No. 130922

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014

Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco

“and the San Francisco Institutional Police Officers' Association by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130923

.Ordlnance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012- 2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Municipal Attorneys' Association by |mplement|ng specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

. File No. 130924
Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco

and San Francisco Sheriffs’ Managers and Supervisors Association by
implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

1554



. File No. 130925

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 of the Intemational Union of
Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO, by implementing specified terms and conditions
of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130926

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and San Francisco City Workers United by implementing specified terms and
condltlons of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130927

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and
Pipe Fitting Industry, Local 38, by implementing specn" ed terms and conditions of
employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130928

Ordinance adopting .and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and
Pipe Fitting Industry, Local 38, by implementing specified terms and conditions of
employment for FY2013-2014. :

File No. 130929

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and Stationary Engineers, Local 39, by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY201 3—201 4,

File No. 130930

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 of the International Union of
Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO, Supervising Probation Officers, by lmplementmg
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

1555



File No. 130931

Ordlnance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012- 2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and Teamsters, Local 856 (Multi-Unit) by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No 130932

Ordlnance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and Teamsters, Local 856 (Multi-Unit) by implementing specifi ed terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130933

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
‘Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and The Transport Workers Union, AFL-CIO, Local 200, by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130934

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
‘and The Transport Workers Union, AFL-CIO, Local 200, by |mplement|ng :
specified terms and condltlons of employment for FY2013 2014.

File No. 130935

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Union of American Physicians and Dentists (Unit 17) by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130936

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Union of American Physicians and Dentists (Unit 18) by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.-

This matter is being forwarded to you for a cost analysis. -

Please forward your analysis to me at {he Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Roem 2441
' Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Drew Murrell

1556



{,{& L
= oI cae, UU Qe GRO

Kevsed Moms %

City Hall

' PreSident, District 3 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244

BOARD of SUPERVISORS San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-7450
Fax No. 554-7454
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227
PRESIDENTIAL ACTION
Date: 10/2/2013
To: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board-of Supervisors
Madam Clerk,

Pursuant to Board Rules, I am hereby:

Waiving 30-Day Rule Board Rule No. 3.23)
| * File No. 130912-130936  Mayor

(Primary Sponsor)
00 Trans ferﬂﬁg (Board Rule No. 3.3)
File No.
‘ (Primary Sponson)
From: , : . Committee
To: | ' Committee

O  Assigning Temporary Committee Appointment (Board Rule No. 3.1)

Supetvisor

Replacing Supervisor

“For: , Meeting
(Date) (Committee)

KD/WJX Chaw

David Chiu, President
Board of Supervisors
1557




4oB (BOS-11) Lery ep
hv#rmwl%/

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-7450
Fax No. 554-7454
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227

President, District 3
BOARD of SUPERVISORS

_-DAVID CHIU
B e
HEEgER
PRESIDENTIAL ACTION
Date: 10/2/2013
To: Angela Calvillo, Cletk of the Board of Supemsors
Madam Cletk,

Pursuant to Board Rules, I am hereby:

Waiving 30-Day Rule (Board Rule No. 3.23)

File No. 130912 and 130936 Mayor
(Primary Sponsor)

O Transferting (Board Rule No. 3.3)

File No. .

: — (Prmary Sponsor)
From: ' B Committee
To: Committee

[0  Assigning Temporary Committee Appointment (Board Rule No. 3.1)

Supervisor

Replacing Supervisor

For: S ' Meeting

(Date) ’ (Committee)

4 m/

David Chiu, President
‘Boatd of Supervisors

1558




" Amendment No. 1
TO THE 2012-2014 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTAND]N'G
BETWEEN AND FOR
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND :
OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL UNION NO. 3
OF THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, AFL-CIO
SUPERVISING PROBATION OFFICERS '

Consistent with the Tentative Agreement 51gned on July 31, 2013, the partles hereby amend the
Agreement as follows:

HIN. ADDITIONAL BENEFITS
- 1. " EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE COVERAGE

190. The City shall maintain the contribution level of health insurance and
dental benefits as determined by the Health Service System Board and
shall contribute the applicable amount per month for employee coverage
and, as appropriate for dependent coverage, as follows.

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struck-out—itakies = existing language prior section strackeeut = removed language
Page 1 of 7

1559




I ot £ sainai-nereaat{Q094) AL tho ract afthe total pronaizme af tha
UJ T CUJL UJ 17 EA"AR A4 122 ‘t/l CITiTIATT I.JJ [ 131

Pz NRatVal
tGuryaicriy OTunicy poerteeiil {77/

tha
[7R2%

nIRI%773

vuba elact to amenll

BAOIAL Annamndantc
HIOTC—GCeriatTiig

smanloias o 1o

134

WitO—CICCI— U~ Crir Ut iil

+th_fAua—or

1
Witit 1w o 01

L're
U7

TAMFT
\_/bbj

tho
[ 2833

e,

nlamc

mandical
EEi%%73%%%9

PV d
COot

Liochact
L7798

cpanad
weCUTIA

170

Dlllinuj CoJ
wnd  the
ATIA

Lichact

gt ot

Inont ta
b!i 127 AA% 5Tz [V

wa ot th

FoYa L3151Vl

amanriiat-
GInoorin

pa’]
GT1e

P 233 LIITH

1T

af the

tha raoct
OO0

fovards
TOWOT Gy
cpvamfu_fFua narcant (750/) Af

onmtrihate
COTaTIOU W

Pty

vJ

a copnd

NI O IGAILLLF

thn pact af-the total

‘713 733

[ZE %2

1O otTona
ta_earall
10700

sad_coeniad

[271%27
arna—ou

[] \]J I TR~ A"421%23 l./l CITEVAT
vl alont
Y7iiv o

manya denerdants
FHOTC—OC el s

th fiun N
v U7

3407
FPil7L L FF

euarlopeas
TNyt
Iahlo

avyRiitulc

oL PCTay JiveT Pt CCrn—(7 o797 Y) T CUY

aur

Ly

TS

Lichoot coct
THEIICST

COTIRR

Lichoot g
TILETIEDT

1G0T T

] wlam ather thaa tha

P

1

TG LG Uirid

1/!"{)/]
tha Ot cha

PaatVail

Grrioariv

P as] Voo’ PatNalaks
e nat (RE50LY of than nact aftlha tatal nrensiimm af

rart

T2 13

st favarede tha coct afthe pyopsd

T COTHT UL Y

7

Il prapfze

nlaae

WA G I COOT U inic Proliitiail

11Ty oT Al

Praro;

Oy Uit COSL—Ojirie ot pi Chaiin-gvy

£ivp Po
1T eV

o
L4 Uléll-l«)‘ JLVV

] ot ta-o
T i

poWalleslVai

cgurril

F Pl oVa s o)

iaibhlo o marti
\Jt/l-d-l LLV‘iJMbD

ECiCriiorian—UovL vl giviv

ie nopanpeniatchall ba al

oGOy 1o agT

vaprad by th

L ach_ocmnlovec—e6

1OCT T

102

i 3

L2E7 4o A o

2 5%
e
H O S
1 &
A
9 )
R
on B YN
mM U/ N,.
R P o
y
R -
B4 T
s
AL nw =
P
DT R
S
S
~a BT
By P
AR R
£ O
P O 4
A
[ 23
] N
£ 8 &
b D Iﬁw_
SIS
& PP
T A
T 9@
LD
FT R
R DY
N m.w R
~
S
R R
& I L
BN <D
b mw N
& R B
S5 & I
£ 9 I
T &K %
d ™D
T P33
RS
- 2.9
N DR
S
M §
<
om
hy

i1a A dma

NNOANTRIRIITIONS BHILE ON- IIAPAID LEAVE
LW v S s © I Se R SE B @ Ny Sy

WA wreirwivs rawe wawsnleayl e s as Rt

;8
2
I R
K
e
S
B !
$
de
INe]
S
38
S
D F
-
™
3 F
2 N
P
~ .I_.w
<> D
o P
& L(N
714 ““
£ R
QD
‘ﬁb
3L
& |
LS
1% s
D
D
D
P O
&P
§1
S
I
-8
kg
£
E O
NS
3 s
Y
Fog
& o
&
$ T
n O
n -hv.p
< ¥
ol
=
~h

the

QLI

fi ]l z5ye0
JA T P T
wmaloce the amenlovea—shall baon

HUIT oI TN Uyt iiiuid oC U7

far tha

ra Shiofopg

Chgnag

Lo alth

A tn B

reyuiew

FeOLLILTIAL2

£ rvf_ef

ThauiTeT CUJY

17527

DCT vt OyoreInT Jut

Lo alth Sayy
Z2iCQLITI Il

1Z177K3

 ZE ATy & 85

o puy

o Siatnpg

1

vICC Iy oILiTE,

i1 tha

13
npiihv

maoprherah
I Cr ol

lomyo

(271724~

13372,

1131 Cfeal
AATTIITIIOLIT GilT vy

adng

maatadator
THRGaGiIoTy

£ ARSI ORE
COTpCTisraiiuT,

warkac!
YPOTICCT D

lama
[3"3 2 4 =7

I

ra=249

CIL,

,
m,z H
8
£ B

..Imu th
AR
P
O

/P
" ﬁ.V
¢ D
AR

TR

2R
S

&

mv QD
o
§ P
N
| [\H)
S %

g
53

3

I,/. Ha

-ﬂu

&0 ~n
T g
=
O

S
D 2

<§
J.lmw

P WUy
& 9P

2 B

~L

3
£ ¥
S P
P
$ D
Ty dy

£

TR
“w mm
35
B
I

a. Health Coverage Effective Through December 31,2012

1) 5—MEDICALLY SINGLE EMPLOYEES

1N,.g
= .8
S .=
88
O o
g &
3
HoA
E «n
- 8
NS
=5
-~ g
()]
qmd
B
(b}
g &
CC
el
A
i
2 8
Oe
g >
2
=)
SIS
. >
— g
."MV_JO
23
22
Wm
o =
=2
=
Q
S -8
O
[@)
—

new language

removed language

€

ction

anguage prior se

ting !

moved existing language
; exis

italics

Page 2 of 7

1560



contributions paid by the City for dependent health care benefits), the City
shall contribute all of the premium for the employee's own health care
benefit coverage.

2. DEPENDENT HEALTH CARE COVERAGE

For the period July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012, the City shall
contribute up to $225 per month per employee to provide for dependent
coverage for employees with one or more dependents. However, in the.
event that the cost of dependent care exceeds $225 per month, the City will
adjust its pick-up level up to 75% of the cost of Kaiser’s dependent health
care medical premium charged to the employee plus two or more
dependents category :

-y
\O
N
]

Health Coverage Effectlve January 1, 2013 Thrdﬁgh December 31,
2014

=

1 MEDICAILLY SINGLE EMPLOYEES

197. Effective January 1, 2013_through December 31, 2014, for “medically
single employees” (Employee Only) enrolled in any plan other than the
highest cost plan, the City shall contribute ninety percent (90%) of the
“medically single employee” (Employee Only) premium for the plan in
which the employee is enrolled; provided, however, that the City’s
premium contribution will not fall below the lesser of: (a) the "average
contribution" as determined by the Health Service Board pursuant to
Charter Sections A8.423 and A8.428(b)(2); or (b), if the premium is less
than .the "average contribution”, one hundred percent (100%) of the
premium.

198. Effective January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2014, for “medically
single employees” (Employee Only) who elect to enroll in the highest cost
plan, the City shall contribute nmety percent (90%) of the premium for the
second highest cost plan.

2. DEPENDENT HEALTH CARE COVERAGE

Effective January I, 2013_through December 31, 2014, the City’s
contributions for dependent coverage shall be as follows: -

=

\O

Q0
B

o  FEmployee Plus One:

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language

struck-out—italics = existing langnage pnor section - stmekout = removed language

Page 3 of 7 1561




For employees with one dependent who elect to enroll in the highest and
the second highest cost medical plans, the City shall contribute towards
the cost of the premium an amount equivalent t0 eighty-five percent (85%)
of the cost of the total premium of the second highest cost plan.

E

198c. For employees with one dependent who elect to enroll in an available
medical plan other than the highest and second highest cost plans, the
City shall contribute towards the cost of the premium an amount
equivalent to ninety percent (90%) of the cost of the total premium of the
second highest cost plan. " '

. Employee Plus Two or More:

~ For employees with two ‘or more dependents who elect to enroll in the
highest and the second highest cost medical plans, the City shall
contribute towards the cost of the premium an amount equivalent o

~ seventy-five percent (75%) of the cost of the total premium of the second
highest cost plan.- .

ok
\O
o0
="

\\.

For employees with two or more dependents who elect to enroll in an
available medical plan other than the highest and second highest cost
plans, the City shall contribute towards the cost of the premium an amount
equivalent to eighty-five Percent (85%) of the cost of the total premium of
the second highest cost plan. :

-
\o
o0
e

c. _Health Coverage Effective January 1,2015

Effective January 1, 2015, the contribution model for emplovee
health insurance premiums will be based on the City’s contribution
of a percentage of those premiums and the emplovee’s payment of

the balance (Percentage-Based Contribution Model), as described

below:

|-
5
—h

;

1) _Emplovee Only:

198g. For medically single employees (Employee Only) who enroll in
any health plan offered through the Health Services System, the
City_shall contribute ninety-three percent (93%) of the total
health insurance premium, provided however, that the City’s
contribution shall be éapped at ninety-three percent (93%) of the

Emplovee Only n_remium of the second-highest-cost plan.

2) Emplovee Plus One:

italics = moved existing language bold. double underline = new langnage
struck-ent-italies = existing language prior section struekout = removed language
Page 4 of 7

1562




-y
O
Q0
j=p

:

b
O
Q0
).-u

[y
O
% '

ek
\O
o0
3

|

For‘emgldgees with one dependent who elect to_enroll in any

health plan offered through the Health Services System, the City
shall contribute ninety-three percent (93%) of the total health

insurance premium rovided however, that the City’s
contribution shall be capped at ninety-three percent (93%) of the

Employee Plus One premium of the second-highest-cost plan.
3) Employee Plus Two or More:

For employvees with two or more dependents who elect to enroll in

any health plan offered through the Health Services System, the
Citv shall contribute eightv-three percent (83%)_ of the total

health insurance premium, provided however, that the City’s

contribution shall be capped at eighty-three percent (83%) of the
Employee Plus Two or More premium of the second-highest-cost
plan. . .

4) Contribution Ca

In the event HSS eliminates access to_the current highest cost
plan for active employees, the City contribution under this
agreement for the remaining two plans shall not be affected.

5) Average Contribution Amount

For purposes of this ag.reement, and any resulting agreements -
under_paragraph 198/, to_ensure that all emplovees enrolled in
health insurance through the City’s Health Services System

(HSS) are making premium contributions under the Percentage-
Based Contribution Model, and therefore have a stake in

OO M A e e e e e ———
controlling the long term growth in health insurance costs, it is
agreed that, to the extent the City's health insurance premium
contribution under the Percentage-Based Contribution Model is
less than the “average contribution,” as established wunder
Charter section_ A8.428(b). then, in addition to the City’s
contribution, payments toward the balance of the health
insurance premium under the Percentage-Based Contribution’
Model shall be deemed to apply to the annual “average
contribution.” The parties intend that the Citv’s contribution
toward emplovee health insurance premiums will not exceed the

amount established under the Percentage-Based Contribution
Model. = . o '

d. Agreement Not to Renegotiate Contributions in 2014

italics = moved €xisting language " bold, double underline = new language
struck-out—italies = existing language prior section stackout = removed language

Page 5 of 7

1563 .




The terms described in _paragraphs 198f through 198k above will be

effective in calendar vear 2015, and the parties agree not to seek to

modify_this agreement through the term of any MOU entered into
prior to, or in the spring of, 2014.

-y
O
o0
Ty

;

e. Other Terms Negbﬁable.

While the parties have agreed in paragraph 198/ not to negotiate any
changes to the Percentage-Based Contribution Mod'el2 the parties are

. free to make economic proposals to address any alleged impact of the
ealth contribution levels described above or other health related

_l]—_——__——_—__—___’—————_———————_——————-————'—_——

issues not involving the Qercentage—based contribution model (e.g.
wellness and transparency).

f. __Other Agreements

ek
\O
o]
=

|

Should the Ci'g and _any recognized bargaining unit reach a

voluntarily bargained agreement that_results in City contributions to

health insurance premiums exceeding those provided by _the

Percentage-Based Contribution Model, the City :igrees to_offer the

entire alternate model to the Union as a substitute.

et
ND
o0
=

2.3- DENTAL COVERAGE

198o0. Each employee covered by this agreement shall be eligible to participate
in the City's dental program. '

198p. Employees who enroll in the Delta Dental PPO Plan shall pay the
following premiums for the respective coverage levels: 85/month for
employee-only, $10/month for employee + 1 dependent, or $15/month for
employee + 2 or more dependents. -

3. 4—CONTRIBUTIONS WHILE ON UNPAID LEAVE

198q. " As set forth in Administrative Code section 16.701(b), covered employees
who are not in active service for more than twelve (12) weeks, shall be
required to pay the Health Service System for the full premium cost of
membership in the Health Service System, unless the employee shall be on
sick leave, workers' compensation, mandatory administrative leave,
approved personal leave following family care leave, disciplinary

suspensions or on a layoff holdover list where the employee verifies they
have no alternative coverage.

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language

struch-out-italies = existing language prior section - . struckout = removed language

Page 6 of 7
agebo 1564



FOR THE CITY : | FOR THE UNION

/7 LM—/ ?/5//7?0/3

Micki Callahan Date Dave Gos,
Human Resources Director Chief Nebotiator
Martin R. Gran ' Date

Employee Relations Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

T A 7?/4

Elizabeth Salveson a/ Date / _
Deputy City Attorney, O . 23 /}
‘Office of the City Attorney '
italics = moved existing language ~ bold, double underline = new language
struek-out-italics = existing language prior section straelkout = removed language

Page 7 0f 7 , 1565



EDWIN M. LEE -

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR-
MAYOR

SAN FRANCISCO®

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Superwsors _ -
FROM: ey Mayor Edwin M. Leeéaf' o " :’? i
RE: . Memoranda of Understanding - Health Comrlbutlon Amounts-an NS

Substance Abuse Testing Program _ Fo=

DATE: September 24, 2013 = / =

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervrsors are the ordrnances amendmg
- health contribution amounts and substance abuse testing program for the following:

/qt%’ 1. Automotive Machinists Local 1414 Amendment 1 rd
%’MYZ‘/? Crafts Amendment'1 + o
204~ 3 Crafts Amendment 2+~
36 9% 4 DAIA Amendment 1~
2w 5. DPOA Amendment 1 \/
294 /6 DPOA Amendment 2 v~
5018 77 DSA Amendment 2 e
V20 9¥. ‘B. IBEW Local 6 Amendment q v
V30994 /9. IFPTE Local 21 Amendment 1 * /
\%qgf\ 40. IFPTE Local 21 Amendment 2'
2693911, IPOA Amendment 17
12093412 MAA Amendment 1 . e
120949X13. MSA Amendment 2 * P
12043344, OE Local 3 Amendment 1 v
\20Q3{y15. Painters Amendment 1 .~ )
209571 16. Plumbers Local 38 Amendment 1
\20 %4/17 Plumbers Local 38 Amendment 2 .~
v209%4 18. Stationary Engineers Local 39 Amendment 1 e .
V409245 19. Supervising Probation Officers Amendment-1 —
12042¢ 20. Teamsters Local 856 Amendment 1 .
7:00/3?'21 Teamsters Local 856 Amendment 2.~
\?)0% 2. TWU- Local 200 Amendment 1
12 G2 2 - TWU Local 200 Amendment 2~ -~
V2092524, UAPD Unit 17 Amendment1 e
1309425, UAPD Unit 18 Amendment 1 .~

| request that this item be calendared in Government Audit and Oversight Committee. '

Should you have any questions, please contact Jason Elliott (415) 554-5105.

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, Room 200
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681
TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141

1566



